

No. 21-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN AIELLO AND JOSEPH GERARDI,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Honest-Services Fraud Case	5
1. Background.....	5
2. District Court Proceedings.....	7
3. Second Circuit Decision	8
B. Property Fraud Case.....	9
1. Background.....	9
2. District Court Proceedings.....	11
3. Second Circuit Decision	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER PAYING A PRIVATE CITIZEN TO LOBBY THE GOVERNMENT CAN VIOLATE 18 U.S.C. §1346.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

A. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Precedents	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns	19
C. The Circuits Disagree On <i>Margiotta</i> And, Post- <i>Skilling</i> , How To Define Fiduciary Relationships Required For §1346	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER MERELY FAILING TO DISCLOSE “POTENTIALLY VALUABLE ECONOMIC INFORMATION” IS PROPERTY FRAUD UNDER 18 U.S.C. §1343	24
A. The Circuits Are Split On Whether Deprivation Of “Potentially Valuable Economic Information” Can Be Property Fraud.....	24
B. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Property Fraud Statutes’ Text And Common- Law Origins	28
C. The Right-to-Control Doctrine Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns	33
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

APPENDICES:

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit,
Nos. 18-2990, 18-3710, 19-1272
(September 8, 2021).....1a

Appendix B: Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit,
Nos. 18-3710, 18-3712, 18-3715,
18-3850 (September 8, 2021).....45a

Appendix C: Order of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit
Denying Steven Aiello’s Petition
for Rehearing (November 1, 2021).....81a

Appendix D: Order of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit
Denying Joseph Gerardi’s Petition
for Rehearing (November 1, 2021)83a

Appendix E: Transcript of Jury Instructions
of the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York
(March 1, 2018) [excerpt]85a

Appendix F: Transcript of Jury Instructions
of the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York
(July 10, 2018) [excerpt]87a

Appendix G: Relevant Statutes90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	1, 21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	2, 25, 31, 32
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	19
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	21
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	28
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	32
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 368 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Catalfo</i> , 64 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	12, 26
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23

ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 840 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Kosinski</i> , 976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	3, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 502 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	23

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 27, 35, 38
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	28
<i>Wilson v. Ward Lumber</i> , 67 F. 674 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1895)	29
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1001.....	12
18 U.S.C. §1341.....	1, 24, 32
18 U.S.C. §1343.....	1, 10, 24, 32
18 U.S.C. §1346.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. §1349.....	5, 10
18 U.S.C. §1964.....	31
18 U.S.C. §2333.....	31
20 U.S.C. §4302.....	31
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	36
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1766)	29
Williston on Contracts §2A (3d ed. 1957)	36
Gregory A. Alexander, Commodity & Propriety (1997).....	30
Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Park, *The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When
Deception Without Harm Becomes a Crime*,
43 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 135 (2021) 26, 33
